Las Palmas de Gran Canaria

|US UNIVERSIDAD DE LAS PALMAS
DE GRAN CANARIA




17™ INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE ON

DISEASES OF FISH AND SHELLFISH
LAS PALMAS DE GRAN CANARIA, 7-11™ SEPTEMBER 2015

BOOK OF ABSTRACTS



DISCLAIMER: The organizer takes no responsibility for any of the content stated in the abstracts. The
abstract book contains abstracts as provided by their authors.
No editing has been done except for spelling corrections.

Published for:
European Association of Fish Pathologists, 2015
Printed and bound in Las Palmas

Copyright © European Association of Fish Pathologists, 2015

All rights reserved.

No parts of this document may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or
mechanical, including photocopy, recording, xerography, or any information storage and removal system,
without permission from the compiler.

Picture front cover provide by Auditorium Alfredo Kraus



BOOK OF ABSTRACTS
Contents

KEYNOTES

Conference Keynote
Keynotes 2-4

ORAL PRESENTATIONS

Viruses and viral diseases |

Immunosstimulamts, prebiotics and probiotics

Parasitic diseases |

Fish and shellfish immunology |
Parasitic diseases Il

Nutrition and fish health

Agquatic fish epidemiology

Fish and shellfish immunology |1
Emerging pathogens |

Bivalve and crustacean diseases |
Viruses and viral diseases |1
Host-parasite interactions |
Bivalve and crustacean diseases Il
Bacterial diseases |

Bacterial diseases Il

Diagnostics

Environmental and toxicological diseases

Diseases of tuna

Bacterial diseases |1

Host-parasite interactions 1l

Aquatic animal welfare |

Viruses and viral diseases Il
Emerging pathogens Il

Aquatic animal welfare 11

Diseases of public concern

Fish and shellfish immunology 111
Bacterial diseases IV

Fish and shellfish immunology 1V
Prophylaxis and treatment |

Viruses and viral diseases 1V
Cephalopods immunity and diseases
Prophylaxis and treatment 11
Diseases of wild and ornamental fish
Fish and shellfish immunology V
Host-parasite interactions 111

POSTER PRESENTATIONS

Viruses and viral diseases

Immunosstimulamts, prebiotics and probiotics

Parasitic diseases

14
21
28
34

49

57

64

71

76

83

90

96

105
112
120
124
128
135
142
146
153
160
163
167
174
180
187
194
201
209
211
215
219

225
257
261



Fish and shellfish immunology 280

Nutrition and fish health 318
Aquatic fish epidemiology 325
Emerging pathogens 337
Bivalve and crustacean diseases 348
EDQM 356
Bacterial diseases 358
Diagnostics 380
Environmental and toxicological diseases 390
Host-parasite interactions 400
Aquatic animal welfare 417
Diseases of public concern 419
Prophylaxis and treatment 423
Cephalopods immunity and diseases 431
Diseases of wild and ornamental fish 437
WORKSHOPS
WS1 Arraina 445
WS2 Mendeley 446
WS3 Novel cyprinid viruses 447
WS4 EDQM 448
WS5 Fish health in Med. aquaculture, past mistakes and future challenges 449
WS6 Publish or perish - scientific publishing workshop 450
WS7 AGD 451
WS8 Moltraq 452
WS9 Industry roundtable TargetFish 453
AUTHORS’ CONTACTS 454



0-040

MONITORING OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEAVY METALS ACCUMULATION IN FISH
MUSCLES FROM THE TWO LAKES IN MLADENOVAC MUNICIPALITY,
BELGRADE AREA, SERBIA

B. PETRUJKIC', D. JOVANOVIC!, R. MARKOVIC, J. JANJIC', D. JAKIC-DIMIC?, V.
TEODOROVIC, D. SEFER™

Faculty of Veterinary Medicine, University of Belgrade, Serbia
2Scientific Veterinary Institute, Belgrade, Serbia

The major routes of heavy metal uptake by man are food, water and air. Namely fish, are the
most important source of mercury and arsenic for human beings. In order to evaluate the current
state of heavy metal accumulation in fish, heavy metal content of fish muscles in the two lakes of
Mladenovac Municipality, Belgrade area, Serbia was analyzed.

The samples of the Common carp (Cyprinus carpio), Pike fish (Esox lucius) and Crusian carp
(Carassius auratus gibelio) were taken on to the locations: Rabrovac Lake and Markovac Lake,
during late August 2013. The content of Ph, Cd, Hg, As, Cu, Fe and Zn was determined in the
fish dorsal muscle by atomic absorption spectrophotometer (AAS) (Perkin-Elmer Analyst 700).
The lowest concentration of lead in fish muscles was observed in Common Carp and highest in
Pike fish, both sampled in Rabrovac Lake (P<0.01). The content of mercury has shown the
highest variation between the tested fish species (P<0.01) and ranged between 0.119+0.008
mg/kg in Crusian carp (Markovac Lake) and 0.401+0.011 mg/kg in Common carp (Rabrovac
Lake). The concentration of arsenic was higher in Common carp (P<0.01), than in Pike fish and
Crusian carp. The concentrations of the cadmium, iron and zinc determined in our study have
shown the slightest variation between sampled fish species.

Our survey determined that none of the investigated metals in fish muscles exceeded the
Maximum Levels (MLs) set by European regulations in muscle tissues (1881/2006/EC and
629/2008/EC). The maximum levels set by the Serbian Rule Book (2002) were not exceeded
either. Based on the results of investigating the heavy metal content of fish samples, measured in
our study, fish meat from Rabrovac and Markovac Lakes can be regarded as safe. Therefore the
use of these fish in human nutrition poses no risk to the potential consumers.

48



