## 17 th International Conference on Diseases Fish and Shellfish

### Las Palmas de Gran Canaria

## September 7 - 11, 2015



# FINAL PROGRAM





### 17<sup>TH</sup> INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE ON DISEASES OF FISH AND SHELLFISH LAS PALMAS DE GRAN CANARIA, 7-11<sup>TH</sup> SEPTEMBER 2015

BOOK OF ABSTRACTS

DISCLAIMER: The organizer takes no responsibility for any of the content stated in the abstracts. The abstract book contains abstracts as provided by their authors. No editing has been done except for spelling corrections.

Published for: European Association of Fish Pathologists, 2015 Printed and bound in Las Palmas

Copyright © European Association of Fish Pathologists, 2015 All rights reserved.

No parts of this document may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopy, recording, xerography, or any information storage and removal system, without permission from the compiler.

Picture front cover provide by Auditorium Alfredo Kraus

#### **BOOK OF ABSTRACTS**

Contents

#### KEYNOTES

Conference Keynote	5
Keynotes 2-4	6-8

#### ORAL PRESENTATIONS

Viruses and viral diseases I	9
Immunosstimulamts, prebiotics and probiotics	14
Parasitic diseases I	21
Fish and shellfish immunology I	28
Parasitic diseases II	34
Nutrition and fish health	44
Aquatic fish epidemiology	49
Fish and shellfish immunology II	57
Emerging pathogens I	64
Bivalve and crustacean diseases I	71
Viruses and viral diseases II	76
Host-parasite interactions I	83
Bivalve and crustacean diseases II	90
Bacterial diseases I	96
Bacterial diseases II	105
Diagnostics	112
Environmental and toxicological diseases	120
Diseases of tuna	124
Bacterial diseases II	128
Host-parasite interactions II	135
Aquatic animal welfare I	142
Viruses and viral diseases III	146
Emerging pathogens II	153
Aquatic animal welfare II	160
Diseases of public concern	163
Fish and shellfish immunology III	167
Bacterial diseases IV	174
Fish and shellfish immunology IV	180
Prophylaxis and treatment I	187
Viruses and viral diseases IV	194
Cephalopods immunity and diseases	201
Prophylaxis and treatment II	209
Diseases of wild and ornamental fish	211
Fish and shellfish immunology V	215
Host-parasite interactions III	219

#### POSTER PRESENTATIONS

Viruses and viral diseases	225
Immunosstimulamts, prebiotics and probiotics	257
Parasitic diseases	261

Fish and shellfish immunology	280
Nutrition and fish health	318
Aquatic fish epidemiology	325
Emerging pathogens	337
Bivalve and crustacean diseases	348
EDQM	356
Bacterial diseases	358
Diagnostics	380
Environmental and toxicological diseases	390
Host-parasite interactions	400
Aquatic animal welfare	417
Diseases of public concern	419
Prophylaxis and treatment	423
Cephalopods immunity and diseases	431
Diseases of wild and ornamental fish	437

#### WORKSHOPS

WS1 Arraina	445
WS2 Mendeley	446
WS3 Novel cyprinid viruses	447
WS4 EDQM	448
WS5 Fish health in Med. aquaculture, past mistakes and future challenges	449
WS6 Publish or perish - scientific publishing workshop	450
WS7 AGD	451
WS8 Moltraq	452
WS9 Industry roundtable TargetFish	453

AUTHORS' CONTACTS

454

0-040

#### MONITORING OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEAVY METALS ACCUMULATION IN FISH MUSCLES FROM THE TWO LAKES IN MLADENOVAC MUNICIPALITY, BELGRADE AREA, SERBIA

### B. PETRUJKIĆ<sup>1</sup>, D. JOVANOVIĆ<sup>1</sup>, R. MARKOVIĆ<sup>1</sup>, J. JANJIĆ<sup>1</sup>, D. JAKIĆ-DIMIĆ<sup>2</sup>, V. TEODOROVIĆ<sup>1</sup>, D. ŠEFER<sup>1</sup>\*

<sup>1</sup>Faculty of Veterinary Medicine, University of Belgrade, Serbia <sup>2</sup>Scientific Veterinary Institute, Belgrade, Serbia

The major routes of heavy metal uptake by man are food, water and air. Namely fish, are the most important source of mercury and arsenic for human beings. In order to evaluate the current state of heavy metal accumulation in fish, heavy metal content of fish muscles in the two lakes of Mladenovac Municipality, Belgrade area, Serbia was analyzed.

The samples of the Common carp (*Cyprinus carpio*), Pike fish (*Esox lucius*) and Crusian carp (*Carassius auratus gibelio*) were taken on to the locations: Rabrovac Lake and Markovac Lake, during late August 2013. The content of Pb, Cd, Hg, As, Cu, Fe and Zn was determined in the fish dorsal muscle by atomic absorption spectrophotometer (AAS) (Perkin-Elmer Analyst 700).

The lowest concentration of lead in fish muscles was observed in Common Carp and highest in Pike fish, both sampled in Rabrovac Lake (P<0.01). The content of mercury has shown the highest variation between the tested fish species (P<0.01) and ranged between  $0.119\pm0.008$  mg/kg in Crusian carp (Markovac Lake) and  $0.401\pm0.011$  mg/kg in Common carp (Rabrovac Lake). The concentration of arsenic was higher in Common carp (P<0.01), than in Pike fish and Crusian carp. The concentrations of the cadmium, iron and zinc determined in our study have shown the slightest variation between sampled fish species.

Our survey determined that none of the investigated metals in fish muscles exceeded the Maximum Levels (MLs) set by European regulations in muscle tissues (1881/2006/EC and 629/2008/EC). The maximum levels set by the Serbian Rule Book (2002) were not exceeded either. Based on the results of investigating the heavy metal content of fish samples, measured in our study, fish meat from Rabrovac and Markovac Lakes can be regarded as safe. Therefore the use of these fish in human nutrition poses no risk to the potential consumers.